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OBJECTIVE 

• Enhance the knowledge base of civil aviation professionals of States of 
the ICAO ESAF Region in the planning and implementation of air 
navigation systems on the basis of Aviation System Block Upgrades 
(ASBU) methodology and also support States in their preparations for 
participation in the upcoming AN-CONF/12. 

 
MECHANISM 

• Conducted a workshop in Nairobi from 13 to 17 August 2012; and 
• Resources comprised of two professionals from the Air Navigation 

Bureau, ICAO HQ, supported by professionals from the ICAO ESAF 
Regional Office. 

 
 

SCOPE 

• Workshop comprised of three modules: 
1) Strategic issues – Performance Framework and ASBU initiative; 
2) ASBU methodology – Approach to Planning and Implementation; and 
3) Hands-on exercises – Development of National ASBU Planning 
Framework and use of    IFSET for estimating fuel savings and 
corresponding environmental benefits as a result of operational 
improvements.  

 
PARTICIPANTS 

• 54 participants from 15 States of ICAO ESAF Region and 1 State of 
ICAO WACAF Region participated in the workshop. The list of 
participants is contained in the attachment hereto. 

 
 
 

OUTPUT 

• Understanding of the ASBU methodology in planning and 
implementation of air navigation systems and its relation to regional and 
national planning; and  

• The participants, as a part of hands-on exercise, developed national 
performance framework containing Air Navigation Report Forms for a 
number of ASBU Block 0 Modules and using IFSET estimated fuel 
efficiency and environmental benefits for the operational improvements. 

 
 
 
 

OUTCOME 

• The participants gained an improved understanding of the ASBU 
methodology for planning and implementation of air navigation systems 
and use of IFSET for estimating fuel efficiency and environmental 
benefits for the operational improvements.  

• The ongoing regional and national air navigation planning is consistent 
with 18 Modules of ASBU Block 0.  

• As a part of transition to ASBU methodology, the AFI Air Navigation 
Plan and the National Air Navigation Plans will need to be modified as 
necessary. 

— — — — — — — — — 
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ICAO SPECIAL IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT: WORKSHOP ON  

“PREPARATIONS FOR AN-CONF/12 – AVIATION SAFETY BLOCK UPGRADES (ASBU) METHODOLOGY” 
 (Nairobi, 13-17 August 2012)  

 
STATE/ETAT 
ORGANIZATION 

NO. NAME/NOM TITLE/FONCTION ADDRESS/ADRESS TELEPHONE/FAX/EMAIL 

ANGOLA 1.  Antonio  Borges Pereira Engineer (TTA) 
Head of  the CNS 
Department  

ENANA-EP 
CCR – International 
Airport 
4 de Fevereiro 
Luanda 

Tel: +244-222-651004 
+244-923426239 
Email: borgesabp@gmail.com 
 

2.  Bernardino Carlos ATS Planning 
Officer 

ENANA 
CCR International 
Airport 
4 de Fevereiro 
Luanda 

Tel: +244-222-651260 
+244-651026 
Email: Bcarlos@enana-ao.com 
 

BOTSWANA 3.  Kefalotse Lekgetho Principle Tel 
Engineer 
(Surveillance and 
Navaids) 

Botswana CAA 
P.O. Box 250 
Gaborone 

Tel: +267-3643112 
Fax: +267-3913236 
Email: kelekgetho@caab.co.bw 
 

4.  Silas Silas Manager, ANS-
Operations 

Botswana Civil 
Aviation Authority 
P.O. Box 250 
Gaborone 

Tel: 267-3688243 
Fax: +267-3930165 
Email: SSilas@caab.co.bw 
 

BURUNDI 5.  Emmanuel Habimana Deputy Director Burundi Civil 
Aviation Authority 
P.O. Box 694 
Bujumbura 

Tel: +257-78750052 
Fax: +257-223428 
Email: habien2001@yahoo.fr 
rsa@rsa.bi 
 

6.  Célestin Ndereyimana SMS Manager RSA 
Bujumbura 

Tel: +79 925004 
Email: nderecelestin@yahoo.fr 
rsa@rsa.bi 
 

DJIBOUTI 7.  Ahmed Djama Barreh Manager, Air Traffic Aeroport Tel: +253-21-340101/ +25321-341647 

mailto:borgesabp@gmail.com
mailto:Bcarlos@enana-ao.com
mailto:kelekgetho@caab.co.bw
mailto:SSilas@caab.co.bw
mailto:habien2001@yahoo.fr
mailto:rsa@rsa.bi
mailto:NDERECELESTIN@YAHOO.FR
mailto:rsa@rsa.bi
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STATE/ETAT 
ORGANIZATION 

NO. NAME/NOM TITLE/FONCTION ADDRESS/ADRESS TELEPHONE/FAX/EMAIL 

Services  International de 
Djibouti 
B.P. 204 
Djibouti 

+253-77-815927 
Fax: +253-21-340350 
Email: aeroport@intnet.dj 
ahmed.djama@aeroport-jib.aero 
 

GHANA 8.  Martey Boye Atoklo Assistant Director 
Safety Regulation 

Air Navigation 
Services 
Ghan CAA 
PMB, KIA 
Accra 

Tel: +233-302-776171 Ext. 1316 
Email: matoklo@hotmail.com 
 

KENYA 9.  Joseph K. Maina Ag. Manager, AIS Kenya Civil Aviation 
Authority 
P.O. Box 30163 – 
00100 
Nairobi 

Tel: +254-20-827470 
Mob: +254-721493957 
Email: jkmaina@kcaa.or.ke 
 
 

10.  Eng. Joel Nyambaka Senior 
Telecommunications  
Engineer 

Kenya Civil Aviation 
Authority 
P.O. Box 30163 – 
00100 
Nairobi 

Tel: +254-20-82747015 
Mobile: +254-20-722258242 
Fax: +254-20-822300 
janyambaka@kcaa.or.ke 
 

11.  Shadrack Wesechere Manager, 
Engineering Services 

Kenya Civil Aviation 
Authority 
P.O. Box 30163 – 
00100 
Nairobi 

Tel: +254-20-827107 
Mobile: +254-20-721517968 
+254-722-791817 
Fax: +254-20-822300 
Email: swesechere@kcaa.or.ke 
 

12.  Erick Tuei Meli Chief Technical 
Officer 

Kenya Civil Aviation 
Authority 
P.O. Box 30163 – 
00100 
Nairobi 

Tel: +254-20-827470-5 
Fax: +254-20-822300 
Email: erickmeli@kcaa.or.ke 
 

13.  Truphosa A. Chocho Manager ANS/ 
Aerodromes/MET 
Regulation  

Kenya Civil Aviation 
Authority 
P.O. Box 30163 – 

Tel: +254-20-827470 
Fax: +254-20-822300 
tchocho@kcaa.or.ke 

mailto:aeroport@intnet.dj
mailto:hmed.djama@aeroport-jib.aero
mailto:matoklo@hotmail.com
mailto:jkmaina@kcaa.or.ke
mailto:janyambaka@kcaa.or.ke
mailto:swesechere@kcaa.or.ke
mailto:erickmeli@kcaa.or.ke
mailto:tchocho@kcaa.or.ke
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STATE/ETAT 
ORGANIZATION 

NO. NAME/NOM TITLE/FONCTION ADDRESS/ADRESS TELEPHONE/FAX/EMAIL 

 00100 
Nairobi 

 

14.  Mr. David Ontweka Ondieki Snr. Aeronautical 
Information Officer 

Kenya Civil Aviation 
Authority 
P.O. Box 30163 – 
00100 
Nairobi 

Tel: +254-20-827470/5 
Fax: _254-20-822300 
Email: dondieki@kcaa.or.ke 
 
 

15.  Winstone Gicheru MET Inspector Kenya Civil Aviation 
Authority 
P.O. Box 30163 – 
00100 
Nairobi 

Tel: +254-20-827470/5 
Fax: +254-20-827808 
Email: wgicheru@kcaa.or.ke 
 

16.  Ephantus M. Kamau Chief, ATCO Kenya Civil Aviation 
Authority 
P.O. Box 19031  – 
00501 
Nairobi 

Tel: +254-20-720615800/736365041 
Fax: +254-20-827102 
Email: ekamau@kcaa.or.ke 
 

 17.  Keziah Achieng  Ogutu Chief ATC Kenya Civil Aviation 
Authority 
P.O. Box 19031 – 
00100 
Nairobi 

Tel: +254-722386001 
Fax: +254-20-827102 
Email: kogutu@kcaa.or.ke 
 
 

18.  Flora Wakolo Ag. Chief, ATC, 
Operations 

Kenya Civil Aviation 
Authority 
P.O. Box 30163 – 
00100 
Nairobi 

Tel: +254-20-722-343759Fax: +254-20-822300 
Email: fwakolo@kcaa.or.ke 

19.  Hitler Olwenge Manager, ATS Kenya Civil Aviation 
Authority 
P.O. Box 30163 – 
00100 
Nairobi 

Tel: +254-20-733-898048 
Fax: +254-20-822300 
Email: holwenge@kcaa.or.ke 
 
 

MOZAMBIQUE 20.  Emanuel  Chaves  Executive Board 
Member 

Aeroports de 
Mocambique E.P. 

Tel: +258-21468500 
+258-825974700 

mailto:dondieki@kcaa.or.ke
mailto:wgicheru@kcaa.or.ke
mailto:ekamau@kcaa.or.ke
mailto:kogutu@kcaa.or.ke
mailto:fwakolo@kcaa.or.ke
mailto:holwenge@kcaa.or.ke\
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STATE/ETAT 
ORGANIZATION 

NO. NAME/NOM TITLE/FONCTION ADDRESS/ADRESS TELEPHONE/FAX/EMAIL 

Av, Acordos de 
Lusaka, No. 3267 
C.Postal 2631 

Email: Emanuel.chaves@aeroportos.co.mz 
 
 

21.  Mustapher Bakari Adviser, ATS IACM 
P.O. box 227 
Maputo 

Tel: +258-21465685 
Fax: 
Email: mbakari@iacm.gov.mz 
iacm@tvcabo.co.mz 

NAMIBIA 22.  Victor Likando Chief, ATC Directorate of Civil 
Aviation 
P/Bag 12003 
Auspanplatz 
Windhoek 

Tel: +264-61702217 
Fax: +264-61702218 
Email: victorlikando@yahoo.com 
 

 23.  Abia tar Tulonga Ntinda  Directorate of Civil 
Aviation 
P/Bag 12003 
Auspanplatz 
Windhoek 

Tel: +264-61702270 
Email: ntindaa@dca.com.na 
 

SEYCHELLES 24.  Pitter Elizabeth Manager, CNS Seychelles Civil 
Aviation Authority 
P.O. Box 181 
Point Larue 

Tel: +248-4384041/248-2527244 
Fax: +248-4384032 
Email: pelizabeth@scaa.sc 
 

25.  Louis Mancienne Senior ATCO 
(Standards) 

Seychelles Civil 
Aviation Authority 
P.O. Box 181 
Victoria 
Mahe 

+248-4384384038/+248-2513566 
Fax: +248-4384032 
Email: lmancienne@scaa.sc 
 
 

CACAS-
SOMALIA 

26.  Brijendra Singh Snr. Airport 
Maintenance 
Engineer – Civil 
Works 

P.O. Box 46294-
00100 
Nairobi 

Tel: +254-20-76227856/9 
Fax: +254-20-7122340 
Email: brijendra.singh@icao.unon.org 
 

27.  Wilson Owino ATS-Expert-
Operations 

P.O. Box 46294-
00100 
Nairobi 

Tel: +254-20-7122340 
Email: wilson.owino@icao.unon.org 
                    

28.  Humphrey Kilei Mwachoki ATC/FIC Supervisor P.O. Box 46294- Tel: +254-20-7622785/6/9 

mailto:Emanuel.chaves@aeroportos.co.mz
mailto:mbakari@iacm.gov.mz
mailto:iacm@tvcabo.co.mz
mailto:victorlikando@yahoo.com
mailto:ntindaa@dca.com.na
mailto:pelizabeth@scaa.sc
mailto:lmancienne@scaa.sc
mailto:brijendra.singh@icao.unon.org
mailto:wilson.owino@icao.unon.org
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STATE/ETAT 
ORGANIZATION 

NO. NAME/NOM TITLE/FONCTION ADDRESS/ADRESS TELEPHONE/FAX/EMAIL 

00100 
Nairobi 

Fax: +254-20-7622775 
Email: humphrey.mwachoki@icao.unon.org 

29.  Moses Lusambili Maintenance 
Engineer 

P.O. Box 46294-
00100 
Nairobi 

Tel: +254-20-7622785/6/9 
Fax: +254-20-7622775 
Email: moses.lusambili@icao.unon.org 

30.  Jama Muse Navcom Technician P.O. Box 46294-
00100 
Nairobi 

Tel: +254-20-7622785/6/9 
Fax: +254-20-7622775 
Email: musej@icao.unon.org 

31.  Jackson Nzioki Chief Aeronautical 
Communications 
Officer 

P.O. Box 46294-
00100 
Nairobi 

Tel: +254-20-7622785/6/9 
Fax: +254-20-7622775 
Email: jackson.nzioki@icao.unon.org 

32.  Jama Ofleh Safety Officer P.O. Box 46294-
00100 
Nairobi 

Tel: +254-20-7622785/6/9 
Fax: +254-20-7622775 
Email: jama.ofleh@icao.unon.org 

SOUTH AFRICA 33.   Jeoffrey Mzikayise 
Matshoba 

Senior Manager, 
ANS 

South Africa Civil 
Aviation Authority 
16 Trend Close, 
Waterfall 
Park, Beker Street 
Midrand 1685 

Tel: +2711-5451370 
Email: matshobaj@caa.co.za 
 

34.  Motlagoilwe Nelson Nkabiti Senior Manager, 
Aerodromes and 
Facilities 

South Africa Civil 
Aviation Authority 
16 Trenr Close 
Waterfall Park 
Midrand 
Halfway House - 
1685 

Tel: +2711-5451091 
Fax: +2711-5451451 
Email: nkabitin@caa.co.za 
 
 

35.  Eric Bancel Specialist System 
Transition and 
Configuration 

ATNS 
ATNS Cape Town, 
Tower Road 
Cape Town 
International Airport 
 Private Bag X17 
Cape Town, 7525 

Tel: +27- 219371143 
Fax: +27-219371174 
Email: ericb@atns.co.za 
 

mailto:humphrey.mwachoki@icao.unon.org
mailto:moses.lusambili@icao.unon.org
mailto:musej@icao.unon.org
mailto:jackson.nzioki@icao.unon.org
mailto:jama.ofleh@icao.unon.org
mailto:matshobaj@caa.co.za
mailto:nkabitin@caa.co.za
mailto:ericb@atns.co.za
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STATE/ETAT 
ORGANIZATION 

NO. NAME/NOM TITLE/FONCTION ADDRESS/ADRESS TELEPHONE/FAX/EMAIL 

36.  Gregory Fisher Specialist 
Operational Systems 

ATNS 
South Boulevard 
Road 
Eastgate Office Park 
Block C, Bruma 

Tel: +27-219-371159 
Fax: +27-824901591 
Email: gregf@atns.co.za 
 

37.  Leago Stella Takalani Senior Manager: 
Technology  (R&D) 

ATNS 
Bruma, SA 

Tel: +27-716855408  
Email: Leagot@atns.co.za 

SWAZILAND 38.  Simo Shongwe ANS Inspector Swaziland CAA 
P.O. Box D361, The 
Gables 
Ezulwini 

Tel: +268-25184344 
Fax: +268-25184084 
Email: simo@swacaa.co.sz 

39.  Nomkhosi Kiki Mkwanazi Environmentalist 
 

Swaziland CAA 
P.O. Box D361 
The Gables 
Ezulwini 

Tel: +268-24046711 
Fax: +268-24046694 
Email: nomkhosi@swacaa.co.sz 
 

TANZANIA 40.  Aspedito Stephen Mfugale Chief Aeronautical 
Information Officer 

Tanzania Civil 
Aviation Authority 
P.O. Box 2819 
Dar es Salaam 

Tel: +255-22-2198100 
Fax: +255-22-2844300 
amfugale@tcaa.go.tz 
 

41.  Jude Patrick Mkai Chief Aerodromes 
and ANS Inspector 

Tanzania Civil 
Aviation Authority 
P.O. Box 2819 
Dar es Salaam 

Tel: +255-22-2198100 
Fax: +255-22-2844300 
jmkai@tcaa.go.tz 
 

42.  Clara Mpili Principal, CNS 
Inspector 

Tanzania Civil 
Aviation Authority 
P.O. Box 2819 
Dar es Salaam 

Email: cmpili@tcaa.go.tz 

UGANDA 43.  Eng. Ronny Barongo Manager, SMS/QA Uganda CAA 
P.O. Box 5536 
Kampala 

Tel: +256-414320906 
Fax: +256-414-320964 
Email: rbarongo@caa.co.ug 

44.  Moses Kaniike Ag. Manager, AIM Uganda CAA 
P.O. Box 5536 
Kamapla 

Tel: 256-782813789 
Email: mkaniike@caa.co.ug 
 

45.  Mr. Geoffrey Okot Manager, ATM Uganda CAA Tel+256-755-534343 

mailto:gregf@atns.co.za
mailto:Leagot@atns.co.za
mailto:simo@swacaa.co.sz
mailto:nomkhosi@swacaa.co.sz
mailto:amfugale@tcaa.go.tz
mailto:jmkai@tcaa.go.tz
mailto:cmpili@tcaa.go.tz
mailto:rbarongo@caa.co.ug
mailto:mkaniike@caa.co.u


 

8 
 

STATE/ETAT 
ORGANIZATION 

NO. NAME/NOM TITLE/FONCTION ADDRESS/ADRESS TELEPHONE/FAX/EMAIL 

P.O. Box 5536 
Kampala 

Fax: +256-414-320964 
Email: gokot@caa.co.ug 

46.  Daniel Wanjala Ag. Principal, ANS 
Inspector 

Uganda CAA 
P.O. Box 5536 
Kampala 

Tel: +256-414-3552000/256-712-926402 
Fax: +256-414-321401 
Email: dwanjala@caa.co.ug 

ZAMBIA 47.  Frank Chinambu Director, Air 
Navigation 

National Airports 
Corporation 
P.O. Box 30175 
Lusaka 

Tel      :    +260 211  271118 
Fax     :     +260 966  726893 
Email  :  frank.chinambu@lun.aero 
 

48.  Stanley Sitali Manager Avionics  National Airports 
Corporation Limited 
Kenneth Kaunda 
International Airport 
P.O. Box 30175 
Lusaka 

Tel      :    +260 211  271118 
Fax     :   +260 211  271118 
Email  :  Stanley.sitali@lun.aero 
 Stanley.sitali@gmail.com 

49.  Edward Manjolo Manager, ATS Director Air 
Navigation Services 
Kenneth Kaunda 
International Airport 
P.O. Box 30175 
Lusaka 

Tel      :    +260-0978694395  
Fax     :   +260 211 271118 
Email  : edwardmanjolo@yahoo.com 
 
 
 

50.  Adam Daka Deputy Director Regulator and Service 
Provider 
Zambia Civil 
Aviation 
P.O. Box 50137 
Lusaka 

Tel: +260976347762 
Email: adam.daka@dca.com.zm 
 

51.  Alex Sinyangwe Chief, ATC Officer Regulator & Service 
Provider 
Zambia Civil 
Aviation 
P.O. Box 50137 
Lusaka 

Tel: +260-211253250 
Fax: +260-211251841 
Email: asinyangwe@yahoo.com 
 

52.  Harrison Banda  Chief ATC Officer Zambia Civil Tel: +260-955-880699 

mailto:gokot@caa.co.ug
mailto:dwanjala@caa.co.ug
mailto:frank.chinambu@lun.aero
mailto:Stanley.sitali@lun.aero
mailto:Stanley.sitali@gmail.com
mailto:edwardmanjolo@yahoo.com
mailto:adam.daka@dca.com.zm
mailto:asinyangwe@yahoo.com
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STATE/ETAT 
ORGANIZATION 

NO. NAME/NOM TITLE/FONCTION ADDRESS/ADRESS TELEPHONE/FAX/EMAIL 

 Aviation 
P.O. Box 50137 
Lusaka 

Email: harryban16@hotmail.com 
    

53.  Samson Kabaso SATCO Regulator & Services 
Provider 
Zambia Civil 
Aviation 
P.O. Box 50137 
Lusaka 

Tel: +260-211253250 
Fax: +260-211251841 
Email: kabasosm@gmail.com 
 

ZIMBABWE 54.  Admore Chirongoma. 
 
 

Air Traffic Services 
Manager 
  

Civil Aviation 
Authority of 
Zimbabwe 
3rd Level, Harare 
International Airport 

Tel:  +263 4 585073 
Cell: +263 712 324492 
Fax: +263 4585100 
e-mail: admore@caaz.co.zw 
 

SECRETARIAT 55.  Hindupur Sudarshan Consultant ICAO Montreal Email: hsudarshan@icao.int 
 56.  Da Silva Saulo Technical Officer, 

ATM 
ICAO Montreal Email: sdasilva@icao.int 

57.  Prosper Zo’o Minto’o Regional Officer, 
CNS 

ICAO- ESAF, 
Nairobi 

Email: pzoomintoo@icao.int 

58.  Seboseso  Machobane Regional Officer, 
ATM 

ICAO-ESAF, Nairobi Email: smachobane@icao.int 
 

59.  Ahago Vitalis Regional Officer, 
MET 

ICAO-ESAF, Nairobi Email: vahago@icao.int 
 

 
 
 

 -END- 

mailto:harryban16@hotmail.com
mailto:kabasosm@gmail.com
mailto:admore@caaz.co.zw
mailto:hsudarshan@icao.int
mailto:sdasilva@icao.int
mailto:pzoomintoo@icao.int
mailto:smachobane@icao.int
mailto:vahago@icao.int

